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Northwood News 
Thought for the Week 

“The madness of love is the greatest of 
heaven’s blessings.” 

~ Plato 

Thursday 13 February 2020 — Volume 5 

From the Headmaster’s Desk 

 
MR P P VILJOEN 
 
Dear Parents 
 
Hardly a day goes by that I am not left astounded by our boys’ 
ability, achievements, creativity, honesty or inventiveness. On 
Monday I was once again reminded what it means to be brave 
as Chad Barber, grade 12, addressed our boys on bullying.  
 
I have shared his incredibly powerful words with you below: 
 
“Good morning school 
 
If I could just take a few moments of your time to speak to you 
about a rather concerning topic. The world is a place full of 
evil and that evil spreads, so many things bring about cruel 
turnings in the world. War, death, hate, jealousy and so many 
other things happen but let’s focus on the one that is so 
common that we often overlook it: BULLYING! 
 
People think that bullying is tough, it is not tough, you want to 
know what is tough?  
Go up to the people that tease you and say “Please stop”. 
That’s tough. 
What number of suicides have to take place before society 
realizes that bullying kills people?  
How do we get it through to people that pulling someone 
down won’t make you reach the top? 
Bullying is not funny nor is it a game.  
 
I myself have been a victim of name calling and body shaming 
to name a few.  It’s not normal like most people think.  We 
assume it will help in building the character of a child — this is 
not true. Instead it breaks the child’s confidence along with his 
heart and soul.  
 
I often kept quiet and never reached out to anyone for 
guidance when I was going through this tough time in my life 
and this has always been my biggest regret as I bottled up my 
emotions and eventually burst out in an irrational manner.  
That is why I am speaking to you this morning as we are all 
now in high school.  A high school where all the staff and our 
brothers will have our backs no matter what.  
 
We, as a school community, need to be that support network 
for these pupils who can’t speak for themselves as I once 
was, we need to be the change. Bullying happens way more 
than it should but you always have the power to make a ... 

Important Dates 
 

 
FEBRUARY 
 

Thurs 13 -Sun 16  Vides Waterpolo 

 Tournament @ East London 

Fri 14  Valentines visits 

Fri 14  Junior Social  

Sat 15  Cricket/W/Polo/Basketball vs  

 Glenwood @ Glenwood  

Tues 18  Top Schools Gala @ Clifton 

Wed 19  14:30  Toastmaster in AV1 

Thurs 20  18:00  Championship Gala 

Fri 21 Dallas Hutton W/Polo Tourn. @ 

 NW 

Sat 22 Cricket W/Polo/Basketball at 

 Maritzburg College @ College 

Tues 25  DnD Gala @ DHS 

Wed 26 14:30 Toastmasters in AV1 

Thurs 27  Duzi Canoe Marathon 

Fri 28 Closing date for scholarships 

Sat 29  Cricket/W/Polo/Basketball vs 

 DHS at home (cricket varied) 

 

MARCH 
 

Wed 4  14:30  Toastmasters in AV1 

Thurs 5-Sun 8u15 Parktown Indigo 

 Waterpolo Tourn. @ JHB 

Sat 7  Rugby/Hockey vs Kearsney @ 

 Kearsney 

Fri 8  Matric Hamlet Excursion  

http://www.northwoodschool.co.za


 
 
 

difference. If someone is alone on the playground will you offer to be his friend? If someone is pushed 
down will you lift them back up again? If a friend is sad because they have received a mean text or 
message will you send them some kind words to make them smile? If someone puts you down will you 
believe them or rather choose to believe in yourself?  
 
Be a part of the positive and not the negative.  Speak up and spread kindness. This verse summarises 
the message I’m trying to get through to you.  
 
Romans 12:9-13 states  
Don’t just pretend to love others. Really love them. Hate what is wrong. Hold tightly to what is good. Love 
each other with genuine affection and take delight in honouring each other. Never be lazy, but work hard 
and serve the Lord enthusiastically. Rejoice in our confident hope. Be patient in trouble and keep praying. 
When God’s people are in need, be ready to help them. Always be eager to practice hospitality.  
 
I hope I have left you with a few thoughts to ponder on throughout this week, Gents lets be the change we 
want to see in the world.” 

From the Headmaster’s Desk continued... 

Security Alert 
 
In the interests of safety and security at the school, the lower campus gate will be closed at 07:40 until the 
end of the school day.  All learners arriving late in the morning (i.e. after 07:40) are to report to the upper 
campus front gate.  Should you need to take your son out of school, please collect him from the upper 
campus front gate or main reception.  This also applies to the grade 8s. 



Registration Is Now Open! 
Event Details: 

Date: Sunday 19 April 2020 

Place: Beach Front Amphitheatre 

Time: 7:30 a.m. warm-up and 8:00 a.m. start time 

Run/Walk options: 3km walk, 5km walk/run, and 8km run 

Please click on the link provided to register: https://

www.eventtiming.info/entryonline.php?id=233  

We hope to see you there! 

#iaccept 

https://www.eventtiming.info/entryonline.php?id=233&fbclid=IwAR2xdJbNYCvmqOwNvCskaKki2AfvyGANCGyIAGJfz_48NbP6hr7y6kr8jsw
https://www.eventtiming.info/entryonline.php?id=233&fbclid=IwAR2xdJbNYCvmqOwNvCskaKki2AfvyGANCGyIAGJfz_48NbP6hr7y6kr8jsw


Areas of Responsibility 
 NAME DEPARTMENT PERSON RESPONSIBLE 

Headmaster   Mr P. Viljoen pviljoen@nwood.co.za 

Deputy Heads   Mr T. Barry tbarry@nwood.co.za 
Mr NL Govender ngovender@nwood.co.za 
Mr G le Roux gleroux@nwood.co.za 
Mrs R Stanley rstanley@nwood.co.za 

Academics Head of Academics 
Head of GET 
Head of FET 

Mrs R Stanley rstanley@nwood.co.za 
Mr P Chetty pchetty@nwood.co.za 
Mr T Barry tbarry@nwood.co.za 

Subject Heads: English Mr V Pillay vpillay@nwood.co.za 

  Afrikaans Mr Jankeeparsad ajankeeparsad@nwood.co.za 

  IsiZulu Ms Nkwanyana lnkwanyana@nwood.co.za 

  Mathematics Mrs Sander gsander@nwood.co.za 

  Mathematical Literacy Mrs Evans kevans@nwood.co.za 

  Commerce Subjects Ms Raftopoulos eraftopoulos@nwood.co.za 

  Life Sciences Dr Pillay spillay@nwood.co.za 

  Physical Science Mrs Reddy sreddy@nwood.co.za 

  History & Geography Mrs Bagwandeen abagwandeen@nwood.co.za 

  Engineering, Graphics & Design Mr Chetty pchetty@nwood.co.za 

  Information Technology Mr Gebreab mgebreab@nwood.co.za 

  Art & Culture/Design Mrs Dawson fdawson@nwood.co.za 

  Tourism Mr Naidoo sgnaidoo@nwood.co.za 

  Music Mrs Bonsignore jbonsignore@nwood.co.za 

  Life Orientation Mr Moodley tmoodley@nwood.co.za  

Dean of Grade: Grade 8 Mrs Stanley rstanley@nwood.co.za 

  Grade 9 Mr le Roux gleroux@nwood.co.za 

  Grade 10 Mr Barry tbarry@nwood.co.za 

  Grade 11 Mr Chetty pchetty@nwood.co.za 

  Grade 12 Mr Govender ngovender@nwood.co.za 

Grade Tutors: 8BG, 8HG, 8SB, 8BN Mrs Prins bprins@nwood.co.za 

  8BG, 8MS, 8SO Mrs Evans kevans@nwood.co.za 

  8CO, 8JO, 8WB Mr Gasa rgasa@nwood,co.za 

  9BR, 9KO, 9DW Mr Krause mkrause@nwood.co.za 

  9RG, 9GD, 9FR Mrs Dawson fdawson@nwood.co.za 

  9RO, 9DL, 9KD Mrs Nkwanyana lnkwanyana@nwood.co.za 

  10BS, 10GM, 10HL, 10MU, 10HK, 
10MJ 

Mrs le Roux sleroux@nwood.co.za 

  10HT, 10SR, 10BP, 10GM Mr Naidoo sgnaidoo@nwood.co.za 

  11RK, 11MK, 11MT Mr McDowall rmcdowall@nwood.co.za 

  11PV, 11VW, 11RT Mr Naidoo snaidoo@nwood.co.za 

  12SC, 12HA, 12GB Mrs Hayden kerryh@nwood.co.za 

  12AD, 12PB,12P Mr Halse khalse@nwood.co.za 
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Registration 

Teachers 
8BN Mrs Bonsignore jbonsignore@nwood.co.za 

8BG Mr Bonsignore dbonsignore@nwood.co.za 

  8CO Mrs Coulter bcoulter@nwood.co.za 

  8HG Ms Hartwig charwig@nwood.co.za 

  8JN Mrs Johnson jjohnson@nwood.co.za 

  8JO Mrs Joseph njoseph@nwood.co.za 

  8MS Mr Marais wmarais@nwood.co.za 

  8SB Mr Scruby jscruby@nwood.co.za 

  8SO Mr Sibhoko asibhoko@nwood.co.za 

  8WB Mr Wiblin awiblin@nwood.co.za 

  9BR Ms Bristow lbristow@nwood.co.za 

  9DL Mr Dlamini adlamini@nwood.co.za 

  9DW Mrs Dawson fdawson@nwood.co.za 

  9FR Mrs Fuller sfuller@nwood.co.za 

  9GD Mr Godoma sgodoma@nwood.co.za 

  9KD Mr Kennedy skennedy@nwood.co.za 

  9KO Mr Koekemoer hkoekemoer@nwood.co.za 

  9RG Mr Rughoonandan arughoonandan@nwood.co.za 

  9RO Mr Robertson grobertson@nwood.co.za 

  10BP Mr Blake pblake@nwood.co.za 

  10BS Mrs Beissner abeissner@nwood.co.za 

  10GM Mr Grimaldi egrimaldi@nwood.co.za 

  10HK Mr Hosking mhosking@nwood.co.za 

  10HL Mr Hale ghale@nwood.co.za 

  10HT Ms Halsall thalsall@nwood.co.za 

  10MJ Mrs Mountjoy amountjoy@nwood.co.za 
Mrs Butt dbutt@nwood.co.za 

  10MU Mrs Munnik cmunnik@nwood.co.za 

  10SR Mr Sorenson tsorenson@nwood.co.za 

  11MT Mrs Morton jtesta@nwood.co.za 

  11PB Mr Peerbhay apeerbhay@nwood.co.za 

  11PV Mr Viljoen pviljoen@nwood.co.za 
Mr Khoza lkhoza@nwood.co.za 

  11RK Mrs Ramseook yramseook@nwood.co.za 

  11RT Mr Richter jrichter@nwood.co.za 

  11VW Mrs van der Westhuizen rvanderwesthuizwen@nwood.co.za 

  12AD Mr Addo-Kuffour eaddokuffour@nwood.co.za 

  12GB Mr Gebreab mgebreab@nwood.co.za 

  12HA Mr Harishun rharishun@nwood.co,za 

  12P Mrs N Torgius ntorgius@nwood.co.za 
Mr Stanley lstanley@nwood.co.za 

  12PB Mr Peerbhay apeerbhay@nwood.co.za 

  12SC Mrs Scott lindas@nwood.co.za 

NAME DEPARTMENT PERSON RESPONSIBLE 
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Counselling:   Mr Rich mrich@nwood.co.za 
Mrs Butt dbutt@nwood.co.ca 
Mrs Reddy sreddy@nwood.co.za 

Other Books Mrs Prins bprins@nwood.co.za 

  Media Centre & Library Mrs Beissner abeissner@nwood.co.za 
Mrs L Parry lparry@nwood.co.za 

  Jubilee Room Mr Stanley lstanley@nwood.co.za 

  Discipline Mr Govender ngovender@nwood.co.za 

  Homework Centre Mrs Morton jtesta@nwood.co.za 

  Ballito Bus Mr le Roux gleroux@nwood.co.za 

  Learner Support Centre Mrs Scott lindas@nwood.co.za 

Finance: Business Manager Mr Mutch rmutch@nwood.co.za 

  Assistant Bursar Mrs Thompson jthompson@nwood.co.za 

  Collections School Fees, Debt-
ors 

Mrs Frankson rfrankson@nwood.co.za 

  Creditors Clerk Mrs Monk cmonk@nwood.co.za 

  Back Office Finance Mrs Foxcroft lfoxcroft@nwood.co.za 

Marketing Marketing Mrs van Niekerk jvniekerk@nwood.co.za 

  Communications & Media Mrs Klingbeil gklingbeil@nwood.co.za 

  Functions /NPG Mrs de Sousa mdesousa@nwood.co.za 

  Knights Mr D van Wyk dvanwyk@nwood.co.za 

Admin Reception Upper Campus Mrs Bartrum nbartrum@nwood.co.za 

  Reception Lower Campus Mrs Stievenhart lcadmin@nwood.co.za 

  Admissions Secretary Mrs Kennedy tkennedy@nwood.co.za 

  Back Office/Northwood News Mrs Dreyer sdreyer@nwood.co.za 

  Systems Admin/Student Affairs Mrs Jooste jjooste@nwood.co.za 

  Media Centre Mrs Parry lparry@nwood.co.za 

  Admin Clerk Mr Govender kgovender@nwood.co.za 

  IT Mr M support@nwood.co.za 

Grounds & 
Buildings Estate Manager Mr Beukes abeukes@nwood.co.za 

  Workshop/Maintenance Mr Manicom mmanicom@nwood.co.za 

Boarding Es-
tablishment Director of Boarding Mr Barry tbarry@nwood.co.za 

  Senior Housemaster Mr Scruby jscruby@nwood.co.za 

Sport/Clubs Deputy Headmaster in charge of 
Sport 

Mr le Roux gleroux@nwood.co.za 

  Athletics Mrs Evans kevans@nwood.co.za 

  Basketball Mr Naidoo NG sgnaidoo@nwood.co.za 

  Brass Band & Drumline Mr Krause mkrause@nwood.co.za 

  Chess Mrs Reddy sreddy@nwood.co.za 

  Choir Mrs Bonsignore bonsignorejenny@nwood.co.za 

  Cross Country Mr Stanley lstanley@nwood.co.za 

  Cricket Mr van Wyk dvanwyk@nwood.co.za 

  Cycling Mr le Roux gleroux@nwood.co.za 

  Debating Mr McDowall rmcdowall@nwood.co.za 

NAME DEPARTMENT PERSON RESPONSIBLE 
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Smalls 
These mini adverts are put in as a 
community service and are not specifically 
endorsed by Northwood. 
 
VIDEO TO DVD TRANSFERS 
Preserve your precious memories from dust, humidity 
and mould by converting them to DVD.  Professional 
conversion of V.H.S., V.H.S.C, Video 8, Hi8, mini DV 
formats and SD card to DVD or memory 
stick.  Cleaning and repair service also available.   
Contact:  Louisa Whitfield on 031-261 2951 / 083 324 
6149 

 
EXTRA AFRIKAANS 
LESSONS:  Call Cathy van 
Gent on 084 563 2168 

 Sport/Clubs Eco Adventure Club Mr Marais wmarais@nwood.co.za 

  E-Sport Mr Gebreab mgebreab@nwood.co.za 

  First Aid Ms Bristow lbristow@nwood.co.za 

  Golf Mr Naidoo snaidoo@nwood.co.za 

  Hindu Society Mr Naidoo sgnaidoo@nwood.co.za 

  Hockey Mr Baker sbaker@nwood.co.za 

  Hockey Admin Mr Hetem rhetem@nwood.co.za 

  Investment/Junior Achievers Ms Raftopoulos eraftopoulos@nwood.co.za 

  Musical Mr Steenhuisen rsteenhuisen@nwood.co.za 

  Muslim Students’ Association Mr Peerbhay apeerbhay@nwood.co.za 

  Photographic Society/Press Club Mrs Klingbeil gklingbeil@nwood.co.za 

  Rugby Mr Scruby jscruby@nwood.co.za 

  S.C.A.(LIT) Mr Marais wmarais@nwood.co.za 

  Science Expo Mr Peerbhay apeerbhay@nwood.co.za 

  Soccer Mr le Roux gleroux@nwood.co.za 

  Surfing/Body Boarding Mr Hosking mhosking@nwood.co.za 

  Softball Mr le Roux gleroux@nwood.co.za 

  Squash Mrs Hayden khean@nwood.co.za 

  Swimming Mrs Morton jtesta@nwood.co.za 

  Tech Team Mrs van Niekerk jvanniekerk@nwood.co.za 

  Tennis Mrs le Roux sleroux@nwood.co.za 

  Volleyball Mr le Roux gleroux@nwood.co.za 

  Waterpolo Mr Richter jrichter@nwood.co.za 

NAME DEPARTMENT PERSON RESPONSIBLE 
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Northwood Gear  
 

Shop Hours 
  

MONDAY AND SATURDAY 
CLOSED 

 
TUESDAY – THURSDAY  

13h30 – 15h15 
 

FRIDAY  
13h15 – 14h30 

 
For assistance please phone  

Yvonne Haswell 
on 083 691 0135 or 031 564 1439  

 

 

 

 

 

Phone Number: 031 564 7675 
Address: 47 Mackeurtan Avenue, Durban North  
 

Email: medicalcentrenorthwood@gmail.com 
 

Open Hours: 8am—5pm 
 

Practitioners: 
Senzo Mthembu – Physiotherapist 
Dr Bruce Douglas – Chiropractor 
Ace Hendricks - A&H Elite Professional  Sports Recover 
Nicole Redman—:Physiotherapist 

Holy Family Careers Expo 
 
Holy Family College will be hosting a Careers Expo on the 28 February 2020.  Grade 11 and 
12 learners (and parents) are invited to attend this exciting event.  Approximately 50 
Institutions have beeninvited to exhibit, including: 
 
WITS University Varsity College 
Rhodes University  UCT 
UKZN University of Johannesburg  
University of Pretoria International Hotel School 
VEGA AFDA 
DUT (various Departments) SA Maritime School 
LISOF-House of Fashion Design PWC  
Swiss International School MEDUNSA 
1000 Hills Chef Academy US Embassy 
Keyline IT College Creative Arts School of Graphic Design 
 
Please RSVP to marketing@holyfamilycollege.co.za  

International Education Link 
Edulink’s 8th Annual Tertiary Road Show 
Coming to Durban 
 
Offering a great selection of Universities and Medical School 
from all over the world and some scholarships too 
 
On 17 February  2-6pm 
At Durban Girls College 

University Visits 
 
The following universities will be at North-
wood School on the following dates. 
 
19 February Wits University 
26 February University of Cape Town 
4 March Pretoria University 
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Academics 

Extra lessons for Maths:  
Grade 8: Tuesday (Mr Hosking) 
Grade 9: Tuesday (Miss Bristow) 
Grade 10: Monday (Mrs Scott) 
Grade 11: Monday (Mrs Le Roux) 

MRS R STANLEY 

Email: rstanley@nwood.co.za 

Apprenticeship 
 

Coastal KZN TVET College, Tooling Centre train Tool, Jig and Die Makers and CNC Operators. 
 
They are starting a new three year apprenticeship on 1st March 2020 and are calling for CV’s for this 
purpose.   If there is a student from the 2019 Matric class that would be interested, please contact:  
Mrs Jaci Petrie ,  
Head of Admiinistration Tooling Centre of Excellence, Congella, Durban 
Jaqueline Petrie PetrieJ.CKZDUR@KZNTVET.EDU.ZA 
 
The student requires Matric Maths Core, Science and Technical drawing and an enthusiasm for the trade. 
 
They are based in Congella, (Umbilo), on the Durban Campus (old Durban Technical College) 
premises.  This is a wonderful opportunity for a boy interested in this field to study with all fees, books etc. 
funded by the National Student Fun (no accommodation).  The students also receive a stipend of 
R1800.00 to assist with travel costs. 

Saturday Classes 
Last Saturday was a wonderful start to our Grade 12 Saturday lessons. This Saturday will be  
Mathematics. Certain learners have received notice of compulsory attendance. 
All lessons are from 07:30 – 09:00  

 
DATE SUBJECT VENUE EDUCATOR 

15/02 Maths Extension Room 150 Mr Steenhuisen 

  Maths Support Room 110 Mrs Sander 

22/02 Physical Science Room 53 Mrs Reddy 

NBT 
There will be National Benchmark training at  
Northwood on the 19th  and 20th  March from  
08:00 – 12:30. 
 

Please keep an eye on the D6 for further  
information and booking details. 
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Sport & Culture 

MR G. LE ROUX 
Email: gleroux@nwood.co.za 

Congratulations to all our teams on a very competitive 
weekend of sports against Westville.  

 

On Wednesday this week our 1st team basketball and 1st 
team water polo took on Glenwood. It was a great show by 
both teams, with the polo boys walking away with a 12-5 
win and our basketball boys also victorious with a 55-20 
win. We wish our cricket teams and the balance of our 
water polo teams the best of luck this weekend. Special 
wishes to our 1st water polo boys who travel to Selborne this 
weekend for the Vides Water Polo Tournament. We know 
you guys will do us proud.      

 

Our swimmers also competed really well at the Government 
Schools Gala on Tuesday with our A team finishing 3rd and 
our B team finishing 2nd in the B team section. A number of 
Northwood boys and their parents were involved in the 
Midmar Mile this weekend, with some of the boys swimming 
for various charity groups. We are very proud of you and 
well done.   

 

We congratulate Atumisi Ejide on 
his selection to the KZN u18 
basketball team. This is a 
phenomenal achievement, well 
done.  

For all extra mural details with 
regards to fixtures, notices, practice 
times and transport arrangements 
please visit 
www.northwoodschoolsport.com. 
Remember to create a shortcut on 
your home screen of your mobile 
device for a very user friendly 

Midmar Mile 
Congratulations to Kian Robert and Nic  
Bright who swam the Midmar Mile on Sun-
day in the Men’s category.  They both did 
really well considering that the conditions 
were unfavourable.  Kian’s time was 27.03 
mins and Nic’s time was 27.57.  Well done 
boys. 
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